

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)	No. 255, 2024
)	
In re: Zantac (Ranitidine))	Case Below:
Litigation)	Superior Court of the State of Dela-
)	ware
)	C.A. No. N22C-09-101

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION OF MANUFACTURERS, BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION
ORGANIZATION, DELAWARE BIOSCIENCE ASSOCIATION,
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Dated: October 8, 2024

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Of Counsel:

Robert M. Palumbos
Andrew R. Sperl
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 979-1000
rmpalumbos@duanemorris.com
arsperl@duanemorris.com

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
Tracey E. Timlin (#6469)
1201 North Market St., Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 657-4906
rlrenck@duanemorris.com
ttimlin@duanemorris.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America, National Association of Man-
ufacturers, Biotechnology Innovation
Organization, Delaware BioScience
Association, and Pharmaceutical Re-
search and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Superior Court’s opinion is inconsistent with its gatekeeping role under Delaware law.....	7
A. Delaware courts scrutinize expert testimony for reliability pursuant to <i>Daubert</i>	7
B. Consistent application of <i>Daubert</i> promotes efficiency and fairness.....	8
II. Admitting unreliable expert testimony in products liability cases exposes manufacturers and distributors to unfair and unpredictable liability.....	11
III. The Superior Court’s reasoning has significant adverse policy impacts.....	15
A. Weakening the gatekeeping role of courts will adversely affect Delaware corporations.....	15
B. The Superior Court’s reasoning will promote forum shopping.....	16
C. If it is not repudiated, the Superior Court’s decision will adversely affect judicial administration.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Acetaminophen—ASD-ADHD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	11
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	8-9
<i>Crowhorn v. Boyle</i> , 793 A.2d 422 (Del. Super. March 14, 2002)	9, 10
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Court</i> , 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Drammeh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4003548 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2024)	2
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	17
<i>Guy v. Andreas Stihl AG & Co. KG</i> , 2011 WL 601328 (Del. Super. Jan. 19, 2011)	9, 10
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Cox</i> , 664 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. 2023).....	2
<i>Henlopen Hotel, Inc. v. United Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 233333 (Del. Super. Jan. 10, 2020)	9
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 312 A.3d 615 (Del. 2024)	9
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	11
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> , 531 P.3d 924 (Cal. 2023)	2

<i>Kurtin v. KRE, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1200188 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 911 (D.S.C. 2016)	11, 12
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	7
<i>Manna v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1149 (Del. 2008)	9
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>In re Mirena IUS Levonorgestrel-Related Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	11
<i>Nemeth v. Brenntag N. Am.</i> , 194 N.E.3d 266 (N.Y. 2022).....	2
<i>O’Connell v. LeBloch</i> , 2000 WL 703712 (Del. Super. April 19, 2000).....	9
<i>In re Onglyza (Saxagliptin) & Kombiglyze (Saxagliptin & Metformin) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 93 F.4th 339 (6th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010)	9
<i>Scaife v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 2009 WL 1610575 (Del. Super. June 9, 2009).....	10
<i>Sturgis v. Bayside Health Ass’n Chartered</i> , 942 A.2d 579 (Del. 2007)	10
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013)	7
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 7084888 (Del. Super. Oct. 15, 2013)	11-12

<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 81 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2013)	7, 9
<i>In re Viagra (Sildenafil Citrate) & Cialis (Tadalafil) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	12
<i>Wilant v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 2467076 (Del. Super. May 13, 2020).....	12
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	8
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7776911 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2015).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2).....	20
Other Authorities	
D.R.E. 702.....	<i>Passim</i>
Delaware Courts: Judicial Branch, <i>State Liability Systems Ranking Study</i>	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>Passim</i>
Francisco V. Aguilar and Benjamin P. Edwards, <i>Why Public Companies Are Leaving Delaware for Nevada</i> , Wall Street Journal (June 9, 2024).....	16
Malerie Ma Roddy, <i>Consumer Protection: Forum Shopping in Talc Cases</i> , Nat'l L. Rev. Prod. Liab. & Mass Torts Blog (Dec. 7, 2016)	17
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States: A Survey of the Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems</i> (Sept. 2019)	15

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Comments to the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules and its Rule 702 Subcommittee* (Nov. 9, 2020).....14, 20

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Fact or Fiction: Ensuring the Integrity of Expert Testimony* (Feb. 2021).....16

Victor E. Schwartz and Cary Silverman, *The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts*, 35 Hofstra L. Rev 217 (2006).....17
